
 
350 S. St. Charles St. Jasper, In. 47546  Ph. 812.482.2932  Fax 812.634.6632 

on the internet: www.ridetech.com 
 

ARF5011-LUCA   2001- 2004 GM HD front system 
 
1 SKW1004SA  ShockWaves 10.25” dome top with bearings (see next page) 

1 SKW7900  braided line kit for ShockWaves 

1           LCA5011                         Lower control arms  (Includes the following) 
               1      A357P-1         Passenger side lower control arm  
               1      A357D-1         Driver side lower control arm  
               2      BAL1002                      Ball joint   (Must have needle grease fitting installed) 
               8      DAY2909                     Poly bushing halves 
               2      A373                            Inner sleeve 
               2      A373a                          Inner sleeve 
               2      A336                            Lower ball joint adapter 
 
1           UCA5011                        Upper control arms  (Includes the following) 
               2      A358-1                         Upper control arms  (uses stock ball joints) 
               2      A335          Upper ball joint adapters 
               8      DAY2909                      Poly bushing halves (cut down) 
               4      A374                             Inner sleeve 
 
2 A354   HD front sway bar relocating mounts 

1 A360-1P  P.S. steering arm 

1 A360-1D  D.S. steering arm 

1 A350-1              GM HD trans crossmember (Includes the following) 

              4      DAYMO2153                  Poly bushing halves 

              2      A145                               Inner sleeves 

2 A349-1              GM HD crossmember frame mounts 

2 DAY2060  Short Bumpstops 

Fasteners: 

6 M14 x 90 mm    bolts for steering arm 
2 5/8 “ x 4” sae gr. 8  bolts              crossmember  
2 5/8” sae jam nyloc nuts  crossmember 
4 5/8” sae flat washers   crossmember 
6 7/16 x 1 ¼” uss bolts  crossmember 
12 7/16 uss flat washers  crossmember 
6 7/16 uss nyloc nuts  crossmember 
4 3/8 x 1 1/4 “ uss bolts  sway bar 
4 3/8 uss nyloc nuts  sway bar 
8 3/8 uss flat washers  sway bar 
2 ¼ x ¾” uss bolts  upper control arm / brake line 
2 ¼ lock washers   upper control arm / brake line 
 



 
350 S. St. Charles St. Jasper, In. 47546  Ph. 812.482.2932  Fax 812.634.6632 

on the internet: www.ridetech.com 
 

SKW1004SA dome top ShockWaves with spherical bearings 

 
2 SKW1500  255 bellows 

2 SKW013  internal bumpstop 

2 SKW4101BSA  4” smooth shock (medium) 

4 SKW1701CHA  bead ring 

2 SKW1751CHA  255 upper mount domed top 

2 SKW1761CHA  lower mount for 255 

4 SKW114   small o-ring 

4 SKW228  large o-ring 

4 SKW008  ½” spherical bearings 

4 SKW009  internal snap rings 

2 SKW058  upper eye mount (fitted with bearings) 

2 A364   special stepped washer for HD 

4 A379   aluminum mount spacers 

2 SKW001  upper mounts 

 

Fasteners: 

4 ½ x 2 1/4 “ sae bolts   ShockWaves to mounts 

4 ½ sae jam nyloc nuts   ShockWaves to mounts 

2 ½ x 1 ½” uss carriage bolts  upper mount  

2 ½ uss flat washers   top of upper mount 

2 ½ uss nyloc nuts   upper mount 
 
 
 
 



 
350 S. St. Charles St. Jasper, In. 47546  Ph. 812.482.2932  Fax 812.634.6632 

on the internet: www.ridetech.com 
 

ARF5011 
 
NOTE: To complete this air suspension installation you will need to use torsion bars and adjustors 
from a ½ ton GM pick-up [not Tahoe or Suburban]. The part #’s are as follows: 
GM ½ ton torsion bar part # 15058267 [drivers side] 

     part # 15058268 [pass. Side] 
 adjuster part # is        15592573 [both sides]  
 

This parts combination will offer the most suspension travel and best ride quality.  
 
01-02 GM HD Front control arm / ShockWave system 
 

1. Raise entire vehicle to a safe, comfortable working height and support with the proper size and 
amount of jackstands. REMEMBER: This is a HEAVY truck! 

2. The front end needs to be stripped to the framerails. Remove the tires, remove the hub/rotor 
from the spindle [hang the brake caliper from a wire or other support, NOT from the brakeline], 
remove upper and lower control arms, remove swaybar, and torsion bars. You may want to 
consult the proper GM service manual for specific direction on front end disassembly.  

 

 
 
 
 

Lower control arm, bolt-on steering arm, upper control arm, and balljoint adapters. The 
swaybar relocation plates are not shown.  



3. Remove the oem balljoint from the oem upper control arm and install it into the new tubular 
upper control arm in an inverted position. When installed properly the oem balljoint will now 
point up instead of down. Note that the top surface of the new upper control arm has 2 
threaded holes for bracket attachment. 

4. Install the new tubular lower control arms. Note that the tubular control arms ball joint will now 
point up instead of down, as the oem balljoint did.  

 

  
 

   
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8. After the oem spindle is modified the new balljoint 
adapters can be installed. Insert the large adapter 
into the bottom of the spindle with the lip of the 
adapter toward the top. That way when everything 
is assembled the balljoint nut will hold it into place. 
The upper adapter is inserted with the flange toward 
the top for the same purpose. 

5. Swivel the lower control arm up to 
determine the exact location for the new 
shorter bumpstop. Drill a 3/8” hole on the 
oem bumpstop bracket and install new poly 
bumpstop.  
 

6. The oem spindle must be modified for use in its 
new position. The lower balljoint taper will be reamed 
out to 1 1/16” to accept the new balljoint taper 
adapter. The upper balljoint taper will be reamed out 
to 7/8”.  A drillpress is the preferred tool for this job.  
 
7. The outside machined surface of the lower balljoint 
pad must be milled down ¼” . This procedure is best 
left to a machine shop with a milling machine.  
 
NOTE: See attached drawing for additional 
detailed instructions. 
 



 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

9. Install the spindle onto the new tubular control 
arms. The spindle will now sit on top of the control 
arms instead of beneath it. 
 
10. You will need to trim approx. ¼” off the bottom of 
the disc brake shield for clearance to the lower control 
arm.  
 
11. Install the hub/rotor assembly and the new bolt-on 
steering arm using the provided longer fasteners. The 
new steering arm will re-align the tierod end to 
eliminate bumpsteer problems.  
 
12. Re-install the tie rod end into the new  steering 
arm.  

13. The swaybar frame mounts must be 
relocated to move the swaybar forward slightly 
for ShockWave clearance. The relocator 
plates are bolted to the oem swaybar holes 
with the oem fasteners. The swaybar is then 
bolted to the plates with the new supplied 
fasteners. The drivers side is shown in this 
picture.   

14. The sway bar is attached to the new tubular 
control arm with the oem linkage kit.  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15. The ShockWave units can 
now be mounted. We have 
supplied a “stud-eye adapter” to 
mount the Shockwave into the 
oem upper shock mount. A 
stepped washer is supplied to 
properly locate the stud adapter 
in the larger hole. Do not 
tighten this assembly until the 
Shockwave installation is 
complete as the “clocking” of 
that bracket will be determined 
by the final position of the 
Shockwave unit. The 
ShockWaves are supplied with 
spherical bearings on each end 
to accommodate the angle of 
the shock mounts.  

Note that there are 2 spacers supplied that are installed in the Shockwave mounts. These spacers are 
used to optimize the alignment of the Shockwave. The upper spacer is placed to the right of the 
bearing, the bottom spacer is placed to the left of the bearing. The Shockwave is installed with the 
piston rod pointing down as shown in the picture above. The supplied braided line is installed as 
shown to accomodate the movement of the suspension.   

16. Tapped holes are provided in the upper 
control arm to re-attach the speed sensor 
line and the brakeline.  



17. The transmission mount will now be removed and replaced for more ground clearance. Be sure to 
support the transmission when you remove the trans crossmember.  
 
 

  
 
 
19. The new torsion bars and adjusters are now installed. We recommend GM ½ ton bars and 
adjusters. GM ½ ton torsion bar part # 15058267 [drivers side] and part # 15058268 [pass. 
Side]. The adjuster part # is 15592573. This parts combination will offer the most suspension travel 
and best ride quality.  
The torsion bars will run THROUGH the trans frame brackets. When the installation is finished, re-
check the clearances between the torsion bar and the trans frame brackets through the entire 
suspension travel.  
NOTE: The lower control arm torsion bar receivers are a precision machined piece. The torsion bars 
are a forged piece that may have some dimensional variance. It may be necessary to sand or grind 
the hex ends of the torsion bars slightly to ensure there is no binding between the two components 
during suspension travel.  
 
20. The air suspension installation is now complete! Now is the time to RE-CHECK ALL 
FASTENERS. Now is also the time to RE-CHECK ALL AIRSPRING/SHOCKWAVE CLEARANCES.  
 
21. TAKE THE TRUCK TO THE ALIGNMENT SHOP! Improper alignment can result in ill handling 
and damaged parts. DO IT NOW! 
 
The Shockwave valving is usually set at approx. 8 clicks clockwise. The air pressure is usually set at 
approx. 80-85 psi. YOUR PARTICULAR VEHICLE MAY VARY. Don’t be afraid to try different 
settings!  
 
 
 
  
 
 

 
 
 

 

18. A new transmission crossmember is 
supplied to increase ground clearance. It 
consists of 2 frame brackets and a tubular 
crossmember. The frame brackets are 
installed using 2 of the oem trans mount 
holes. The third [top] hole must be drilled 
using the bracket as a template. This view is 
of the passenger side frame bracket. The 
exhaust pipe hangar must be cut off for 
clearance. After the frame brackets are 
mounted the tubular crossmember is installed 
into those brackets with the trans mount 
towards the front of the truck. 



 
 
 
 

� ��� � � � � 	 
� � 
� 
 �� � ��

� �� 
� �� � 
� � � � � 	 �	 � �� �

� � � � � � �� � 
�� � � � ��� � �	 �

� 
� � � � �� �� �

� � ���
� 	 
 
� 	 �� 
� 	 
� � � �
� � ���
� 	 � � 	  
� 	 �� 
� 	 
! 
! � ! " �

#$%&##� 	 � � 	  
 � � � �� � � 
� � � ' � � �

� ���
	 � 
� � �� � 
! � ( �
' � 	  


 


